“local agency,” “owner,“ and “operator,” have the same meanings as specified in Section 25281.

SEC. 4. Section 25299.104 of the Health and Safety Code is amended to read:

25299.104. (a) The minimum amount that the board may loan an applicant is ten thousand dollars ($10,000), and the maximum
amount that the board may loan an applicant is seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000).

(b) The term of the loan shall be for a maximum of 20 years if secured by real property, and for 10 years if not secured by real
property. The interest rate for loans shall be set at the rate equal to one-half of the most recent general obligation bond rate

[...]

(e) (1) Notwithstanding subdivisions (a) and (d), if the project tanks are located at a fueling station that is available for public use
and there is no other fueling station available for public use within a radius of 15 miles from the fueling station, the board may
make a grant in the maximum amount of one hundred forty thousand dollars ($140,000) to assist the grant applicant to remove
and replace tanks that are required to be permanently closed pursuant to Section 25292.05.

(2)  Any grant issued pursuant to paragraph (1) shall not be included in the maximum amount that a person or entity may

[...]

for confronting emergency fire conditions or other personnel shortages as determined by the director.

SEC. 9. Section 2107.7 of the Streets and Highways Code is amended to read:

2107.7.  (a) For each fiscal year, there shall be included in the annual Budget Bill submitted by the Governor an amount not to
exceed three million four hundred thousand dollars ($3,400,000) twelve million dollars ($12,000,000) to be appropriated by the
Legislature from the Highway Users Tax Account in the Transportation Tax Fund to the State Parks and Recreation Fund.

(b) These funds shall be appropriated to the Department of Parks and Recreation for the maintenance and repair of highways in